subsequent to the disposition of the MiFi Business or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction related costs.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and assumptions as well
as the following information:

 •  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of Inseego, and notes thereto, as of and for the nine months ending September 30, 2016,
included in Inseego’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 7, 2016;

 •  Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of Inseego, and notes thereto, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015, included in Inseego’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 14, 2016; and

 •  Audited Group Financial Statements of DigiCore, and notes thereto, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2015, included in
Inseego’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on December 17, 2015.

59

Table of Contents

INSEEGO CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016
(in thousands)

Historical
Inseego

Sale of
MiFi

Business (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
without MiFi

Business
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 17,165   $ —   $ 48,023(b)  $ 65,188
Accounts receivable, net   27,497   (12,899)   14,598
Inventories   39,970   (13,727)   26,243
Prepaid expenses and other   12,390   (10,140)   2,250

Total current assets   97,022   (36,766)   48,023   108,279
Property, plant and equipment, net   7,820   (1,513)   6,307
Rental assets, net   6,582   —   6,582
Intangible assets, net   41,007   (109)   40,898
Goodwill   33,117   —   33,117
Other assets   36   (18)   18

Total assets   $ 185,584   $ (38,406)  $ 48,023   $ 195,201

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 32,397   $ (21,071)   $ 11,326
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   37,091   (10,272)   26,819
DigiCore bank facilities   2,702   —   2,702

Total current liabilities   72,190   (31,343)   —   40,847
Long-term liabilities:

Convertible senior notes, net   88,796   —   88,796
Deferred tax liabilities, net   3,453   —   3,453
Other long-term liabilities   13,386   —   13,386

Total liabilities   177,825   (31,343)   —   146,482

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   54   —   54
Additional paid-in capital   506,141   —   73(c)   506,214
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,868)   —   (1,868)
Accumulated deficit   (496,623)   (7,063)   47,950(b)(c)   (455,736)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Inseego   7,704   (7,063)   48,023   48,664
Noncontrolling interests   55   —   55

Total stockholders’ equity   7,759   (7,063)   48,023   48,719

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 185,584   $ (38,406)  $ 48,023   $ 195,201

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

60

Table of Contents

INSEEGO CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
(in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical
Inseego

Sale of
MiFi

Business (d)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Without

MiFi Business
Net revenues   $190,636   $(118,378)   $ 72,258
Cost of net revenues   123,291   (86,299)   36,992

Gross profit   67,345   (32,079)   —   35,266

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development   24,248   (14,185)   10,063
Sales and marketing   24,062   (3,885)   20,177
General and administrative   34,744   (10,466)   (2,103)(e)   22,175
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   2,912   —   2,912
Impairment of purchased intangible assets   2,594   —   2,594
Restructuring charges   1,685   (574)   1,111

Total operating costs and expenses   90,245   (29,110)   (2,103)   59,032

Operating income (loss)   (22,900)   (2,969)   2,103   (23,766)
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net   (11,712)   (7)   26(f)   (11,693)
Other income, net   986   54   1,040

Income (loss) before income taxes   (33,626)   (2,922)   2,129   (34,419)
Income tax benefit   478   3   481

Net income (loss)   (33,148)   (2,919)   2,129   (33,938)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (24)   —   (24)

Net loss attributable to Inseego Corp.   $ (33,172)  $ (2,919)  $ 2,129   $ (33,962)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.62)   $ (0.63)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net loss per share
attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted   53,584   53,584

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

61

Table of Contents

INSEEGO CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical
Inseego

Sale of
MiFi

Business (d)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Without

MiFi Business
Net revenues   $220,942   $(152,362)   68,580
Cost of net revenues   161,989   (113,922)   48,067

Gross profit   58,953   (38,440)   20,513

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development   35,446   (22,095)   13,351
Sales and marketing   20,899   (6,958)   13,941
General and administrative   34,452   (12,790)   21,662
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   2,126   —   2,126
Restructuring charges   3,821   (2,442)   1,379

Total operating costs and expenses   96,744   (44,285)   52,459

Operating loss   (37,791)   5,845   (31,946)
Other income (expense):

Non-cash change in acquisition-related escrow   (8,286)   —   (8,286)
Interest income (expense), net   (7,164)   (25)   108(f)   (7,081)
Other income, net   1,128   (191)   937

Loss before income taxes   (52,113)   5,629   108   (46,376)
Income tax provision   (181)   (4)   (185)

Net loss   (52,294)   5,625   108   (46,561)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   8   —   8

Net loss attributable to Inseego Corp.   $ (52,286)  $ 5,625   $ 108   $ (46,553)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.99)   $ (0.88)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net loss per share
attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted   52,767   52,767

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

62

Table of Contents

INSEEGO CORP. & SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except for per share data)

Pro Forma
Without

MiFi Business  RER (1)  DigiCore (2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Without

Mifi Business
and Full

Year
RER and
Digicore

Net revenues   $ 68,580   $5,071   $ 50,840   $ (1,168)(3)  $ 123,323
Cost of net revenues   48,067   2,881   17,514   399 (3)(7)   68,861

Gross profit   20,513   2,190   33,326   (1,567)   54,462
Operating costs and expenses:

Research and development   13,351   505   3,812   (965)(4)(8)   16,703
Sales and marketing   13,941   731   17,591   10 (4)   32,273
General and administrative   21,662   1,529   14,013   (2,419)(4)(5)(6)   34,785
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   2,126   —   —   2,126 (7)   4,252
Restructuring charges   1,379   —   —   —   1,379

Total operating costs and expenses   52,459   2,765   35,416   (1,248)   89,392

Operating loss   (31,946)   (575)   (2,090)   (319)   (34,930)
Other income (expense):

Non-cash change in acquisition-related escrow   (8,286)   —   —   8,286 (9)   —
Interest expense, net   (7,081)   (25)   (578)   (6,685)(10)   (14,369)
Other income, net   937   3   6,454   —   7,394

Income (loss) before income taxes   (46,376)   (597)   3,786   1,282   (41,905)
Income tax benefit (provision)   (185)   —   664   230 (11)   709

Net income (loss)   (46,561)   (597)   4,450   1,512   (41,196)
Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   8   —   (47)   —   (39)

Net income (loss) attributable to Inseego Corp.   $ (46,553)  $ (597)  $ 4,403   $ 1,512   $ (41,235)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.88)   $ (0.76)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted
net loss per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted   52,767   1,642 (12) (13)   54,409

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

63

Table of Contents

INSEEGO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS